The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 170- 2010

A By-Law to Execute An Agreement Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Waste Diversion Ontario, Continuous Improvement Fund (CIF) Office to complete a Waste Recycling Plan for the City of Kenora and the City of Dryden

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute an Agreement with Waste Diversion Ontario to act as the lead for the City of Dryden as well as the City of Kenora for a Waste Recycling Plan; and

Whereas the City of Kenora agrees on behalf of the City of Dryden to undertake, manage and complete the development of a co-operative Waste Recycling Plan for the Cities of Kenora and Dryden's blue box recycling programs; and

Whereas the CIF will provide support and fund up to 90% of the costs to a maximum limit of \$45,000 plus 1.8% in lieu of non refundable HST to the City of Kenora to undertake and complete the cooperative project;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement with Waste Diversion Ontario, Continuous Improvement Fund (CIF) for the development of said Waste Recycling Plan, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement attached to this By-law, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **3. That** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 13th Day of September, 2010.

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 13th Day of September, 2010.